A.Q 2908%- 1

I
BEFORE LHE PUELIC Ur..L TIE5 COUMISSICN OF TSk SIATE OF CALIFUANIA

,." < ‘ o ) : | | ! »
Decision 2.0;.4“2/[‘ 5. | 0 :J_.( ﬂ ;\‘JA&

In the Matter of the A;o ication of
PACIFIC 348 AND FLzECuRiC COuPANY, &
cornorotion, for an ordéer of tae
Pubiic Ut*lltles Com:zission ol the
State of California authorizing
opplicant to erxecute and deliver
credit agreements and unsecured
otcs pursuant to e-CyO, and use the

roceeds thereof for the purnsescs
gec Sortn herain. -

- s mEm R W WS W M dEm A s ER e e W e S G

e e NS N Nt a N NS

Robart E. .:g_zdes B, W, DuVval, by 2. W, DaVad,
Jor zppl cuat° Jonn g;,O' nepie, Clty Attorney, .
Dion 3. elm, A t City nttorney, and
EL&;_ hic uut;on and Zate wrglneer,<

%, ”o*_Ciny anl County of San

.:U db COM.......M. Helotopad
22

In this & ouuxcau¢oh. weific Cas anc Eledtric_Company
asks permission to cx:cute wnd deliver 21t sgreewents in, or
sutstantially :ﬁ, the form of the credit agy eemcat *iied as
Exnibit "2"; said-creuit ~emen:s;providing applicant with 2
credit at any one tim of rnot exceecding $80, OO0,000 and to issue,
for the purposes nereinafter stated, under tae terzs and comdi-
tions of sald c¢rcodl reements, notes to tae s n of not exceefing

$80,0C0,0C0 at any one time outstunding.

In Application No. 29038, which is made a part of this
application hy reference anplicant m-,' its unreimbursed

capital expenditures as of November 30, 1947, at 5181,033,993.48.




2‘308.’.7..2 AR

is further sh A cnplicatlion and Ly evidence presented

support‘thereof, tast us of November 30, 1947, the unex penced‘
halances of applics : Cenmeral Maragers zuthorizations amounted
to $189,565,607.0L. Applicant rep¢rts that its oajor projects
nowW uncer way and planned Jor compietion by the end of 1951 will

ameun® to more than $35 0,000,000, Some of these ere included in

¢he $189,559,607.0%.

Sy Decisioh No. 41204, Guted Februs
ApplicationtNo. 29038 the Commizslon authorize
issue not excceding ¢86,953 shares of
aggregate var value éf 417,172,825, to reimburs
part on account of capltul cxpenc “itures nace on or belore
November 30, 1947, and/cr to pay in paTt the cost of wéaitions o,
extensions of and betterzeats or Improvements to its piants,
aropertics and facilities made, or to'be nude, su’se uunc to
Novenuer 30L 1947. ZExcept for tae authority granted ¥ Decision
No; AL204, the Commicsion nas not autierized appilcant to iscue

&

any securities to fi“uPCQ in mart szid coastructlon expenditures.

While applicant intends to sice 1ts construction

Progrin on & perm eni nasis tarouch the issue and szle of its
securitlies, it has made errangements, I order to provide added
flexibility to its fir ] ations @ line ox banﬁ
credit of
luncv* wb*cq applicant pronost
in ﬁhiS‘applicat'on

‘ s of the Bank

{lmUu comm;t*ort




I —
‘908‘.i o3 LW

v

NEme

’\.

Co"m1t"cnt

of Zrn'.
- il
——

$

Arericun Trust Company
The Anglo valliO“ﬂ_d Natlonal

- San Franeisco
gank of Arer1Ca.“atio 1z). Trust and

Savings Associaution

The 3arls of Caxi*orn . National Associat*o
Crockey Flrst Nut ona’ Bank of Sun Fruncisco
Wells Bargo Dant and Union ITrust Co*obﬂy
Continental Illincis National Zank and

' Trust:Company »f Caicago
The Farmers ané Lc¢rchants

of Los Angeles
Seeurity-First Nationul
Union Deni and Trust Coumpuny
Bankers Trust Company
The Chase Natlioasnl 3an

\] ew 2 owﬂf
Chexieal 3ank "n
The First Ne t"oﬁ

New Yerx ,
Cuarantee Trust Company of lew
mansfoeturers T“ust.Ccmpar"
J.P. Norgan an ozZRLNY incory
The dat*01ul C;tv Banlt of New
Tne New York Trust udqﬁnnf
Melleon National Bdnf ant Trust

Donk of

Natiornal Zank

™

Bank of Los A

O.a. LO8

Trust
Sanlk

-

c

Lo}
oUD

i
——

Tota $

2,600,000

5,590,000
1,500,500
1,600,000

L,40C,000

7,500,000

10,000,C00
,:uO Q00

5,000,000
12,000,000
27,500,000
2,500,000
-2 500, 000
1,000,000

2,5005900

Under the eredit sgreements, hzerican Tra

e
UK

will be the Agent for the Banks. Zach of the Banks

e

Ty gt

-t

agrees to loan tc applica. subject to the terme a

-

set forth in the c*cd“t a;rcbmcnts, 8l amsunt not e

shown above. Thac loans may be made ot any time, an

tizme, from March 1, 1948 to ené Iacluding Harch 1,

Loan chall mosture Lo ter than Harch

the agreements shall ve mude

tqci“ rcsoeut¢vc commitments

val amecunt of £4,000,(00, or multiplcs the*aof.‘

77
g v

kA

each Bhnx sa. Le evideneed note of the Como

K
e ol iy

e attached to the c¢re

t

stant v the form ¢

&

Py

)

- e
('-'

Brhivit "B", witzh approoric ions trecring

<!

30,000,260

st Compani'
beverully
ﬁd coad itions

KCGG“¢

d froa tlre to

1950. No

Each borrowing uncer

ny, in sudb-
dlt

the dute of

ng that

azreement



the loon and Ite maturity walch, a staﬁed, snall not ve later
thqn Lareh L, 1950. The nctes shall besr interestlgt the rate
of 1-3/4% per anmum until Hareh 1, 1649, and ot tne rite of 2%
per annum thereafter until Nareh L, 1650. Applicaht agrees to.
pay to the Agent for the account of euch Eunk-éuarterly on the
first days of June, Septomber, Lecember and kerch of wach yeur

- - Y

iuding Laren 1, 1950, & commitment fec computed

rate-of 1/2 of 1% per winum on the dally uvera ed coount

tae commitment of such Bunk during the preceding qualtter. Ape

[

b v,

nlicant reserves the »Iighit to toarminazte or proportionately re-
duce the credit cpmmitmcnts of the Banks at any time Ly giving
a0t less than ten doys! written aotice to. the Agent. Any roduc-
tion of the commitmernts of the 3oniks shall be in the agsregate
amount of 4,000,000, or muitiples thofﬂ?f Appliicunt has the
right at any time, or from time to time,ﬁupou‘ten‘days' written
netice to the Agent to arepuy the notes,‘in wnole or in part.
Reference 18 made to the erodit agrcemenﬁs for their sneeifie

terms ané conditicns.

The testimony shows taut
agreements snd the ilssve of notes

need for maintuining unc

uctual reguirements, «nd
t

in endeavoring to sclect the mast advantagesus times at walch

neraanent finonein - > undertaki It regurds the credit
ts a5 a form of finwncizl iusurance thet funds willi e
available to carry forward 1Ts comstruction program. <

intention of applicant, as said, el raotes 1S

‘the agreements throngh the Issue and sali * its stocks or onds.




nenpyye .
oY . 5 AVL--V[‘.‘ ) .

“nYS bo“rc;ed under the credit ugroements will he used b}

@ 1ts tregsury in part on account of

ccuent to November 30, 1947, wnd to

The order hercin will exempt tae execution of the
agreemcnts and the issue of notes thercunder from the

Decislorn Jo. 38814, cated January 15, 1946.

following form of order is recommencid.

Tne Commission wuving

at the hearing hxd on ["ebruary 20,
it be;ng of the opinioﬁ thet tne mone
orocured'or‘paid fdr tﬁ:o Jrgol tﬁeiuxc.u ticn anc do“ ery of
agresnents and isvue ol notes hereund herein‘authorized Is

a bj Pucill as end Electiic Compuny for the

fiec n;*@*ﬁ wnich‘pu;poses are not, in whole or In
rating expenées or to incoﬁe;

and that thils cppiication should e ;r&nted, as hwreiﬁ prbvided,

therefdre,

IT I8 TEREBY JRD:RLD




A.290.p.6 T

1. Pacific Gus ond Electric Compuny mey, &fter the
effective dete hercof and on or belcre ay 1, 1948, execute ung
delivericredit agfeeménts ia, or substantially in, the foram of
the?credit‘agreemént pn file in this applicatgon as Bxhivit m"2n",
said agreements provicing applicant with & credit at any one

time of not exceeding $80,000,0C0.

2. Pzcific Cas and Electric Comp&nﬁ may, zfter the
effective date hereof5 and for the purposcs héreaffer stuted,
issue, under the termé and conditiops ol sold credit LETECmints,
notes to the sum df not exceeding $80,000,COOiat any one time
outstanding, and refurd szid notes through the Issue of new

notes as provided in sald credit agreements.

3. Pacific Gas and Electric Companyishall us¢ tne
proceeds of scid notes to reimburse'its treasury in part on
account of‘capital expenditures made on or wrior to November 20,
1947, or to pay iﬁ nart the cost of‘additions‘to, extqnsions of,‘
and‘betterments or improvements to its plants, properties und
facilities nmade, or tc be made, subseguent to November 30, 1947,
or to dischaige or lawfully refund 1ts obligations‘under'the

terns and conditions of said credit agreements.

L. The executicn of said ¢recit agreements and the
‘issué of notes thoreunder are exempt from the érovisions of the
Commission's Decision No. 38614, dated Janaary 15, 1946, in
Case No. 476L. | |

5. The authority aerein greated will become effective .
when Pucific Cas ané Electric Coapuny hus paid tnz fee pre-

scrived by Section 57 of the Public Utilities act.




A.29086 .‘7 L

| 6. Withln thirty (3C) days fter thefexccution antG
delivery of said sredit agrpc.,n s, Pacilic Gus and Ele ‘
Company shall file wita‘tﬂe Commissicer a copy of
executed under the authority nerein granted.

also, from time to time, file with the Commission « copy of each

note issund under the authorlty norelin zranted and o statement

oosce for wnica the nroceeds of sueh

4

showing, in gererzl, the par
notes were expend ed.

Tae foregoing Opinicrn cnd Order
and ordered filed as tze Opinion and Order of the

tleb Commission of the Stzte of California.

Dated at San Francisco, Celiforniu, this

of Februury, 1948.

Commis icucrs

L UT1 LS LOVMISHION |-
REL AP CALIFORNIA - -

eyttt A




